ALV110C6 Series intrinsically safe solenoid valves
Operation Manual
(Direct Acting)
ALLIED AUTOMATION PTE. LTD.
1
WARNING
1、THE SOLENOID VALVE MUST FORMS A INTRINSICAL SAFE
SYSTEM TOGETHER WITH THE SAFETY BARRIER APPROVED

intrinsic safety device requirements of IEC 60079-11 explosion-proof standard,
and is widely used in explosive environment in automatic control field.
2. Type code designation
ALV110XYC6F
X：Represents ambient temperature, optional code and meaning:
: -20℃~+60℃
L1: -40℃~+60℃
Y：Represents the valve body installation form, optional code and meaning:
F1: Namur installation
Q1: Cnomo installation
P1: In-line installation
3. Service Condition
3.1 Ambient temperature: -20℃~+60℃, optional -40℃~+60℃
3.2 Working medium: less than 40µm filtered and dried air, 0～8 bar
3.3 Area Classification: Ex ia IIC T6 Ga ; Class 0 Zone 0 AEx ia IIC T6 Ga
3.4 Enclosure Type 4 and 4X, IP67
2
4. Applicable Standards
EN IEC 60079-0； EN IEC60079-11
5. Specification
5.1 Cable connection: Flying leads (cable length Φ7mm×1 m and other lengths on request)
5.2 Electricity parameter: ≤24VDC, ≤1.6W
5.3 Maximum electric inputs (intrinsic parameters):
Ui = 30 VDC; Ii = 650 mA; Pi = 2.98 W; Ci = 0 uF; Li = 0 mH
5.4 Minimum working voltage: 13VDC (0.46W) @ -40℃～60℃; 12VDC(0.41W) @ -20℃～60℃
5.5 Installation standard: Namur、Cnomo or In-line
6. Dimension
6.1 ALV110F1C6F, ALV110L1F1C6F
(Aluminum body & thermoplastic coil, 3/2NC, Monostable, Ex ia)
6.2 ALV110Q1C6F, ALV110L1Q1C6F
(Aluminum body & thermoplastic coil, 3/2NC, Monostable, Ex ia)
6.3 ALV110P1C6F, ALV110L1P1C6F
(Aluminum body & thermoplastic coil, 3/2NC, Monostable, Ex ia)
3
7. Installation and commissioning
7.1 Important Precautions
7.1.1 Electrical connection must be made by qualified personnel and according to applicable
local standards and regulations.
7.1.2 Before any electrical connection, turn off the electrical current to power off the
components.
7.1.3 Ground before operation
7.1.4 The power supply of the solenoid valve must come from the approved safety barrier, and
other power supply cannot guarantee the intrinsically safety of the product.
7.1.5 There should be no harmful gas corrosive to aluminum alloy at the installation site.
7.2 Installation and wiring procedure
7.2.1 Install the solenoid valve on the vent
interface of the pneumatic valve or the pneumatic
actuator with the specified fastening screws. Ensure
that the connection interface is sealed without air
leakage.
7.2.2 Ground according to the wiring diagram.
Note that the ground terminal is located below the
cable gland.
7.2.3 The flying leads cables must be connected
individually to an approved safety barrier placed in
safe zone, these safety barriers can be used to supply
the solenoid valve installed in a hazardous zone. Refer
to the above right figure please.
7.2.4 The electrical connection between the
safety barrier(or interface) and the solenoid valve can be made using the flying leads cable (cable
length 1 m and other lengths on request). Note that the solenoid valve has positive and negative
wiring requirements, the red line is positive, the blue line is negative, and the green and white double
color line is grounding. Refer to the bottom-right figure please.
8. Maintenance precautions
8.1 Observe the warning on labels for on site installation and maintenance.